PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT5123178

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
RANDELL L. WERNETH	10/23/2014
DAVID ZARBATANY	10/23/2014
MARK MACGREGOR	11/21/2014
RICARDO DAVID ROMAN	10/23/2014
R. MAXWELL FLAHERTY	10/23/2014
J. CHRISTOPHER FLAHERTY	10/23/2014

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	ACUTUS MEDICAL, INC.	
Street Address:	2210 FARADAY AVENUE	
Internal Address:	SUITE 100	
City:	CARLSBAD	
State/Country:	CALIFORNIA	
Postal Code:	92008	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	16111538

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (617)742-7774

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 617-994-4900

Email: 617-994-4900 mail@omiplaw.com

Correspondent Name: ONELLO & MELLO LLP

Address Line 1: THREE BURLINGTON WOODS DRIVE

Address Line 2: SUITE 203

Address Line 4: BURLINGTON, MASSACHUSETTS 01803

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	ACU-015CON	
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	DAVID M. MELLO	
SIGNATURE:	/David M. Mello/	
DATE SIGNED:	09/04/2018	

505076421 PATENT REEL: 046778 FRAME: 0727

Total Attachments: 6 source=15PR_execassign#page1.tif source=15PR_execassign#page2.tif source=15PR_execassign#page3.tif source=15PR_execassign#page4.tif source=15PR_execassign#page5.tif source=15PR_execassign#page6.tif

PATENT REEL: 046778 FRAME: 0728

ASSIGNMENT

We, Randell L. Werneth, of 9525 Pienza Place, San Diego, California 92127, USA; David Zarbatany, of 17 Springbrook Road, Laguna Niguel, California 92677, USA; Mark MacGregor, of 141 Belvidere St. E, St. Paul, Minnesota 55107, USA; Ricardo David Roman, of 819 De La Toba Road, Chula Vista, California 91911, USA; R. Maxwell Flaherty, of 2122 Kirkland Lake Drive, Auburndale, Florida 33823, USA; and J. Christopher Flaherty, of 2122 Kirkland Lake Drive, Auburndale, Florida 33823, USA;

having invented improvements in GAS-ELIMINATION PATIENT ACCESS DEVICE identified as Attorney Docket No. ACU-015PR, described in an application for Letters Patent of the United States, which application was filed on January 17, 2014, and assigned Serial No. 61/928,704, (in the event that the execution date, filing date and/or Serial No. are not entered above at the time we execute this document, and if such information is deemed necessary, we hereby authorize and request our attorneys at ONELLO & MELLO, LLP, Three Burlington Woods Drive, Suite 203, Burlington, MA 01803, USA, to insert above the execution date, filing date and/or Serial No. of said application, when known),

for good and valuable consideration, receipt of which is hereby acknowledged from Acutus Medical, Inc., a corporation having a place of business at 10840 Thornmint Road, Suite 100, San Diego, California 92127, USA (and hereinafter called the Assignee, which term shall include its successors and assigns), do hereby sell, assign and transfer unto the Assignee our entire right, title, and interest in and throughout the United States of America (including its territories and dependencies) and all countries foreign thereto, in and to and under said application (which term shall include hereinafter where the context so admits all divisional, continuing, reissue and other patent applications based thereon) and the inventions (which term shall include each and every such invention, or part thereof) therein described, and any and all patents and like rights of exclusion (including extensions thereof) of any country which may be granted on or for said inventions or on said application;

And for the same consideration We do also hereby sell, assign, and transfer unto the Assignee, all our rights under the International Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property, the Patent Cooperation Treaty, and all other treaties of like purpose in respect of said inventions and said application, and We do hereby authorize the Assignee to apply in our name or its own name or its designee for patents and like rights of exclusion on or for said inventions in all countries, claiming (if the Assignee so desires) the priority of the filing date of said application under the provisions of said Convention, Treaty or any such other Convention or Treaty;

And for the same consideration, We do hereby agree for ourselves and for our heirs, executors, and administrators, promptly upon request of the Assignee to execute and deliver without further compensation any power of attorney, assignment, original, divisional, continuing, reissue or other application or applications for patent or patents or like rights of exclusion of any country, or other lawful documents and any further assurances that may be deemed necessary or desirable by the Assignee, fully to secure to it said right, title, and interest as aforesaid in and to said inventions, applications, and said several patents and like rights of exclusion (including

extensions thereof) or any of them, all, however, at the expense of the Assignee, its successors, or assigns;

And We do hereby authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks of the United States of America and the corresponding Official of each country foreign thereto to issue to the Assignee, any and all patents and like rights of exclusion which may be granted in any country upon said United States application on or for said inventions;

And We do hereby covenant for ourselves and our legal representatives and agree with the Assignee, that We have granted no right or license to make, use, or sell said inventions to anyone except the Assignee, that prior to the execution of this deed our right, title, and interest in and to said inventions has not been otherwise encumbered by us, and that We have not executed and will not execute any instruments in conflict herewith.

All Other States

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I hereunto set my ha	and and seal this 23day of
[Commonwealth] OR [state] of _CALIFORN	ia n III
County of SAN DIGGO	
	Randell L. Werneth

Before me this Aday of OCOSSO 20 W, personally appeared Randell L. Werneth, who is to me personally known, and acknowledged the foregoing instrument to be his/her free act and deed.

Notary Public

MISHA N. WARINER
COMM. #1924779
Notary Public California
SAN DIEGO COUNTY
My Comm. Exp. FEB 7, 2015

All Other States
IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I hereunto set my hand and seal this 23day of 00000002 2014
[Commonwealth] OR [state] of SAN DIGO County of SAN DIGO David Zarbatany
Before me this 25 day of 2002 (2014), personally appeared David Zarbatany, who is to me personally known, and acknowledged the foregoing instrument to be his/her free act and deed.
MILA. DS
Notary Public MISHA N. WARINER COMM. #1924779 Notary Public California SAN DIEGO COUNTY My Comm. Exp. FEB 7, 2015
All Other States
IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I hereunto set my hand and seal this day of
[Commonwealth] OR [state] of) County of)
Mark MacGregor
Before me this day of, personally appeared Mark MacGregor, who is to me personally known, and acknowledged the foregoing instrument to be his/her free act and deed.
Notary Public

All Other States
IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I hereunto set my hand and seal this day of20
[Commonwealth] OR [state] of) County of)
David Zarbatany
Before me this day of20, personally appeared David Zarbatany, who is to me personally known, and acknowledged the foregoing instrument to be his/her free act and deed.
Notary Public
All Other States
IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I hereunto set my hand and seal this 2/ day of
[Commonwealth] OR [state] of MINNESUTA) County of Famsey) Mark MacGregor
Before me this 2/ day of November 2019, personally appeared Mark MacGregor, who is to me personally known, and acknowledged the foregoing instrument to be his/her free act and deed. RICARDO AYON-MAGALLANES Notary Public Minnesota My Comm. Expires Jan 31, 2015

All Other States

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I hereunto set my hand and seal this 23 day of october 2014

[Commonwealth] OR [state] of (County of One. De to

Ricardo David Roman

Before me this 23 day of OCAOGER 20 14, personally appeared Ricardo David Roman, who is to me personally known, and acknowledged the foregoing instrument to be his/her free act and deed.

Notary Public



All Other States

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I hereunto set my hand and seal this 23day of october 2014

[Commonwealth] OR [state] of CMPOWNK County of SAR OKALO

Before me this 23 day of Cabee 204, personally appeared R. Maxwell Flaherty, who is to me personally known, and acknowledged the foregoing instrument to be his/her free act and deed.

Notary Public



All Other States

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I hereunto set my hand and seal this 23day of OCTOBE(2-2014

[Commonwealth] OR [state] of Churches County of Sto DIELO)

J. Ohristopher Flaherty

Before me this 23 day of 2014, personally appeared J. Christopher Flaherty, who is to me personally known, and acknowledged the foregoing instrument to be his/her free act and deed.

Notary Public

MISHA N. WARINER
COMM. #1924779
Notery Public California
SAN DIEGO COUNTY
W Corren. Exp. FEB 7, 2015

ATTORNEY DOCKET NO.: ACU-015PR

J:\ACU\015PR\Assignment\multi-inv-assignment.doc

RECORDED: 09/04/2018